

Nos. 03-22-00420-CV & 03-22-00587-CV

**In the Court of Appeals
for the Third Judicial District
Austin, Texas**

FILED IN
3rd COURT OF APPEALS
AUSTIN, TEXAS
3/10/2023 4:51:39 PM
JEFFREY D. KYLE
Clerk

GREG ABBOTT IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS; JAIME MASTERS IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY OF COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND PROTECTIVE SERVICES; AND THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND PROTECTIVE SERVICES,

Appellants,

v.

PFLAG, INC.; MIRABEL VOE, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND OF ANTONIO VOE, A MINOR; WANDA ROE, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND OF TOMMY ROE, A MINOR; ADAM BRIGGLE AND AMBER BRIGGLE, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS OF M.B., A MINOR,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the
201st Judicial District Court, Travis County

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

GRANT DORFMAN
Deputy First Assistant Attorney General

SHAWN COWLES
Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation

CHRISTOPHER HILTON
Chief, General Litigation Division

COURTNEY CORBELLO
Attorney-in-Charge
Texas Bar No. 24097533
Assistant Attorney General

JOHNATHAN STONE
Texas Bar No. 24071779
Assistant Attorney General

General Litigation Division
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Telephone (512) 463-2120
Courtney.Corbello@oag.texas.gov
Johnathan.Stone@oag.texas.gov
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsii

Table of Authoritiesiii

Argument..... 1

I. Appellees Fail to Identify Factual Allegations or Evidence that Demonstrate they Have Standing. 1

 A. Appellees Do Not Identify a Single Particularized Injury.2

 B. Appellees Entirely Fail to Explain Their Basis for Standing to Bring Their APA Claim.5

 C. The Generalized “Interference in Parental Rights” Injury that Appellees Claim Has Not Actually Occurred Nor is it Imminently Likely to Occur; this Suit is Not Ripe.8

 D. The Briggles and Roe Families’ Claims are Moot as a Result of their Investigations Being Closed..... 10

 E. PFLAG Lacks Associational Standing. 12

 F. Appellees Fail to Explain How an Effectively Statewide Injunction Does Not Violate the *In re Abbott* Opinion. 14

II. Appellees’ Brief Fails to Overcome the Commissioner’s Sovereign Immunity Because DFPS Has Always Had the Authority to Decide Whether or Not to Investigate a Report of a Child being Given PBHT. 16

III.Appellants’ Evidence is Properly Before this Court.26

Conclusion.....28

Certificate of Service.....29

Certificate of Compliance30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Mexican Am. Legis. Caucus</i> , 647 S.W.3d 681 (Tex. 2022).....	13
<i>Andrade v. NAACP of Austin</i> , 345 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2011)	4, 9
<i>Brown v. Todd</i> , 53 S.W.3d 297 (Tex. 2001).....	3
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	5, 11
<i>Combs v. Entm’t Publications, Inc.</i> , 292 S.W.3d 712 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009, no pet.).....	15
<i>Croft v. Westmoreland Cnty. Children & Youth Servs.</i> , 103 F.3d 1123 (3rd Cir. 1997).....	10, 20, 23
<i>Cunningham v. Beavers</i> , 858 F.2d 269 (5th Cir. 1988)	25
<i>Democratic Sch. Research, Inc. v. Rock</i> , 608 S.W.3d 290 (Tex. App.—Houston 2020, no pet.).....	11
<i>Gates v. Tex. Dep’t of Family & Protective Services</i> , No. 03-11-00363-CV, 2013 WL 4487534 (Tex. App.—Austin 2013, pet. denied).....	9
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	24
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 645 S.W.3d 276 (Tex. 2022)	2, 4, 14, 15
<i>Lewis v. Ascension Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 662 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	12
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	20, 23

<i>Perry v. Kroger Stores Store No. 119</i> , 741 S.W.2d 533 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1987, no writ)	27
<i>Plotkin v. Joekel</i> , 304 S.W.3d 455 (Tex. App.—Houston 2009, pet. denied).....	26
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	25
<i>Robinson v. Alief Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 298 S.W.3d 321 (Tex. App.—Houston 2009, pet. denied).....	12
<i>Save Our Springs All., Inc. v. City of Dripping Springs</i> , 304 S.W.3d 871 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, pet. denied)	2, 13
<i>Schroeder v. Escalera Ranch Owners’ Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 646 S.W.3d 329 (Tex. 2022)	23
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robbins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016)	12
<i>State for Prot. of P. B. v. V. T.</i> , 575 S.W.3d 921 (Tex. App.—Austin 2019, no pet.).....	8
<i>Strother v. City of Rockwall</i> , 358 S.W.3d 462 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2012, no pet.).....	26
<i>Tex. Health & Human Services Comm’n v. Advocates for Patient Access, Inc.</i> , 399 S.W.3d 615 (Tex. App.—Austin 2013, no pet.).....	15
<i>Tex. State Bd. of Veterinary Med. Examiners v. Jefferson</i> , No. 03-14-00774-CV, 2016 WL 768778 (Tex. App.—Austin 2016, no pet.)	11
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	3, 5
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	25
<i>Waco Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Gibson</i> , 22 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2000).....	8
<i>Williams v. Lara</i> , 52 S.W.3d 171 (Tex. 2000).....	12

Statutes

Tex. Fam. Code § 261.001(1)(A) 18
Tex. Fam. Code § 261.001(1)(B)..... 18
Tex. Fam. Code § 261.001(1)(D) 18
Tex. Fam. Code § 261.301(d)..... 18, 19
Tex. Gov’t Code § 2001.003(6)..... 20

Regulations

40 Tex. Admin. Code § 707.469 22
40 Tex. Admin. Code § 707.469 (b)(2)(C)..... 22
40 Tex. Admin. Code § 707.485 19

Other Authorities

Isaac Windes, *Texas AG says trans healthcare is child abuse. Will Fort Worth schools have to report?*, Fort Worth Star-Telegram (Feb. 23, 2022), <https://www.star-telegram.com/news/local/crossroads-lab/article258692193.html>. 6, 14
PFLAG, <https://pflag.org/> 13
Precocious Puberty, Stanford Medicine Children’s Health, <https://bit.ly/3KK5Cwb>. 25
Reed, Jamie, *I Thought I was Saving Trans Kids. Now I’m Blowing the Whistle*, The Free Press, <https://bit.ly/3ZeUN9r> 17
Twohey, Megan, *They Paused Puberty, but Is There a Cost?* NY Times, <https://nyti.ms/3St9uE0>. 17, 18, 25
